1. General description
The PCA8575 provides general purpose remote I/O expansion for most microcontroller
families via the two-line bidirectional I2C-bus (serial clock (SCL), serial data (SDA)).
The device consists of a 16-bit quasi-bidirectional port and an I2C-bus interface. The
PCA8575 has a low current consumption and includes latched outputs with high current
drive capability for directly driving LEDs.
The PCA8575 also possesses an interrupt line (INT) which can be connected to the
interrupt logic of the microcontroller. By sending an interrupt signal on this line, the remote

n Gaming machines
n Instrumentation and test measurement
4. Ordering information
[1] Also known as QSOP24.
5. Block diagram
Table 1. Ordering information
Type number Topside
mark
Package
Name Description Version
PCA8575D PCA8575D SO24 plastic small outline package; 24 leads; body width 7.5 mm SOT137-1
PCA8575DB PCA8575DB SSOP24 plastic shrink small outline package; 24 leads; body width 5.3 mm SOT340-1
PCA8575DK PCA8575 SSOP24[1] plastic shrink small outline package; 24 leads;
body width 3.9 mm; lead pitch 0.635 mm
SOT556-1
PCA8575PW PCA8575PW TSSOP24 plastic thin shrink small outline package; 24 leads;
body width 4.4 mm
SOT355-1
PCA8575BQ 8575 DHVQFN24 plastic dual in-line compatible thermal enhanced very thin quad
flat package; no leads; 24 terminals; body 3.5 × 5.5 × 0.85 mm
SOT815-1
PCA8575BS 8575 HVQFN24 plastic thermal enhanced very thin quad flat package; no leads;
24 terminals; body 4 × 4 × 0.85 mm
SOT616-1
Fig 1. Block diagram of PCA8575
002aac669